function products were down, the overall result can still be said to be positive as sales increased of
the advanced-function products on which the Company is focusing and that have comparatively high
profit margins.

Targeting sales increases in all regions for the full fiscal year
●Financial position
The Company’s financial position continues to be stable. Total assets at the end of FY8/16 Q2 were
¥35,974mn, down ¥3,034mn compared to the end of the previous fiscal year. Current assets were
¥26,987mn, a decline of ¥2,723mn, mainly because the decrease in cash and deposits of ¥3,273mn
exceeded the increase in inventories of ¥678mn. Fixed assets were ¥8,986mn, down ¥310mn,
primarily due to depreciation.

Total liabilities were ¥3,574mn, down ¥638mn compared to the end of the previous fiscal year.
The main factors included a decrease in corporate tax payable of ¥608mn. Total net assets were
¥32,399mn, a decline of ¥2,395mn. This was mainly due to a reduction in retained earnings of
¥2,200mn following the payment of dividends. As a result of these factors, the shareholders’ equity
ratio was 90.1%, increasing from 89.2% at the end of the previous fiscal year.

Summary of the Consolidated Balance Sheet
(¥mn)

End of FY8/15 End of FY8/16 Q2 Change
Cash and deposits 18,673 15,399 -3,273
Notes and accounts receivable 4,689 4,760 71
Securities 1,518 1,518 0
Inventories 4,199 4,878 678

Current assets, total 29,711 26,987 -2,723
Tangible fixed assets 7,605 7,526 -78
Intangible fixed assets 71 62 -9
Investments and other assets 1,619 1,397 -222

Fixed assets, total 9,296 8,986 -310
Total assets 39,008 35,974 -3,034

Bills and accounts payable 1,399 1,587 188
Corporate tax payable 1,151 542 -608

Total liabilities 4,213 3,574 -638
Retained earnings 35,040 32,840 -2,200
Treasury stock -4,902 -4,902 -

Net assets, total 34,795 32,399 -2,395
Total liabilities and net assets 39,008 35,974 -3,034

(2) The FY8/16 consolidated results forecast

(¥mn, %)
FY8/15 FY8/16 forecast

Amount Percentages Amount Percentages Change y-o-y
Net sales 16,150 100.0 16,500 100.0 349 +2.2
Gross profit 7,532 46.6 7,590 46.0 57 +0.8
SG&A expenses 2,719 16.8 2,776 16.8 56 +2.1
Operating profit 4,813 29.8 4,814 29.2 0 +0.0
Recurring profit 5,088 31.5 4,869 29.5 -219 -4.3
Net profit attributable to
the owners of the parent
company

3,225 20.0 3,237 19.6 11 +0.3

For the consolidated full-year results for FY8/16, the Company is forecasting ¥16,500mn in sales, a
2.2% increase y-o-y; ¥4,814mn in operating profit, unchanged from FY8/15; ¥4,869mn in recurring
profit, a 4.3% decrease; and ¥3,237mn in net profit attributable to the owners of the parent company,
a 0.3% increase, and there have been no changes to the initial forecasts.

■■ Results Trends

Nagaileben
7447 Tokyo Stock Exchange First
Section

27-May-16

Important disclosures
and disclaimers appear
at the end of this document.

FISCO Ltd. Analyst
Noboru Terashima

We encourage readers to review our complete legal statement on “Disclaimer” page.